

Nos. 14-1597 & 14-1598 (consolidated)

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

No. 14-1597

TOWN OF BARNSTABLE

Plaintiff-Appellant

HYANNIS MARINA, INC.; MARJON PRINT AND FRAME SHOP LTD.; THE KELLER COMPANY, INC.;  
ALLIANCE TO PROTECT NANTUCKET SOUND; SANDRA P. TAYLOR; JAMIE REGAN

Plaintiffs

v.

ANN BERWICK, in her official capacity as Chair of the Massachusetts Department of Public  
Utilities; JOLETTE A. WESTBROOK, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts  
Department of Public Utilities; KATE MCKEEVER, in her official capacity as Commissioner of  
the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; MARK SYLVIA, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Energy Resources; CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES,  
LLC; NSTAR ELECTRIC COMPANY

Defendants-Appellees

---

No. 14-1598

HYANNIS MARINA, INC.; JAMIE REGAN; ALLIANCE TO PROTECT NANTUCKET SOUND

Plaintiffs-Appellants

MARJON PRINT AND FRAME SHOP, LTD.; THE KELLER COMPANY, INC.; SANDRA P. TAYLOR;  
TOWN OF BARNSTABLE

Plaintiffs

v.

ANN BERWICK, in her official capacity as Chair of the Massachusetts Department of Public  
Utilities; JOLETTE A. WESTBROOK, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts  
Department of Public Utilities; KATE MCKEEVER, in her official capacity as Commissioner of  
the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; MARK SYLVIA, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Energy Resources; CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES,  
LLC; NSTAR ELECTRIC COMPANY

Defendants-Appellees

*(Continued on inside cover)*

---

Appeal from the Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of  
Massachusetts, No. 1:14-cv-10148-RGS

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS HYANNIS MARINA, INC., JAMIE REGAN, AND  
ALLIANCE TO PROTECT NANTUCKET SOUND**

Laurence H. Tribe  
Hauser Hall 420  
1575 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
Tel.: 617-495-1767  
Email: tribe@law.harvard.edu

Jonathan S. Massey  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
1325 G St., NW Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: 202-652-4511  
Email: jmassey@masseygail.com

*Counsel to Plaintiff-Appellant Alliance to  
Protect Nantucket Sound*

Matthew E. Price  
*Counsel of Record*  
Adam G. Unikowsky  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel.: 202-639-6873  
Email: mprice@jenner.com

Robert A. Bianchi  
ROBERT A. BIANCHI & ASSOC.  
55 Sea Street Extension  
PO Box 128

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar This Suit.....	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied <i>Ex Parte Young</i> .....	1
B. The District Court’s Reasoning Is Unsustainable.....	5
C. Plaintiffs Could Satisfy Defendants’ Test .....	6
II. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing .....	7
A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged an Injury-In-Fact .....	7
B. Plaintiffs Have Established Causation .....	11
C. Plaintiffs Have Established Redressability .....	12
III. The Court Should Not Reach the Merits in the Absence of a Cross- Appeal .....	14
IV. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Preemption Claim .....	15
A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged That the Cape Wind Contract Was Not Freely Negotiated.....	17
B. Defendants Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit.....	22
1. Whether or Not FERC Ultimately Finds the Contract’s Rate to Be Just and Reasonable Is Irrelevant .....	22
2. The <i>CARE</i> Case Is Irrelevant .....	24
3. <i>Pike County</i> Does Not Authorize States to Compel Wholesale Contracts.....	24
V. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Raise a Dormant Commerce Clause Claim.....	25
VI. Plaintiffs Are Not Precluded From Bringing Their Claims .....	27

CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alba v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 441 Mass. 836, 809 N.E.2d 516 (2004).....	29, 30
<i>Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Bourque v. Cape Southport Associates, LLC</i> , 60 Mass. App. Ct. 271, 800 N.E.2d 1077 (2004) .....	27
<i>Citizens for an Orderly Energy Policy, Inc. v. Suffolk County</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1084 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	9
<i>Cotter v. Massachusetts Association of Minority Law Enforcement Officers</i> , 219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Crop. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	8
<i>DaLuz v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 434 Mass. 40, 746 N.E.2d 501 (2001).....	28
<i>Darlak v. Bobear</i> , 814 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>FPC v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964) .....	25
<i>FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	29-30
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	25
<i>Heacock v. Heacock</i> , 402 Mass. 21, 520 N.E.2d 151 (1988) .....	28-29
<i>Hostar Marine Transportation Systems, Inc. v. United States</i> , 592 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>KG Urban Enterprises, LLC v. Patrick</i> , 693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	8
<i>Mills v. Harmon Law Offices, P.C.</i> , 344 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....	14

<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	17
<i>Northern Laramie Range Alliance v. FERC</i> , 733 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14
<i>Negron-Almeda v. Santiago</i> , 579 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson</i> , 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Oxford Associates v. Waste System Authority of Eastern Montgomery County</i> , 271 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Pike County Light &amp; Power Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 465 A.2d 735 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983) .....	24
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	16, 23
<i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire v. Patch</i> , 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	9, 10
<i>Pure Distributors, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 285 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Riva v. Massachusetts</i> , 61 F.3d 1003 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>S&amp;M Brands, Inc. v. Cooper</i> , 527 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	16
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	28
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 241 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Bank of New England, N.A.</i> , 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , Civ. A.77-71100, 2006 WL 1374471 (E.D. Mich. May 18, 2006).....	9

*United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....9

*Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry*, 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009).....3, 4

*Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland*, 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....1, 28

*Whalen v. Massachusetts Trial Court*, 397 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2005).....4

*Ex Parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....1

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DPU Order 13-146 (Feb. 26, 2014), *available at* <http://web1.env.state.ma.us/DPU/FileRoomAPI/api/Attachments/Get/?path=13-148%2f13-148-Order-9563.pdf>.....13

Patrick Cassidy, *Wind Energy Deals With Utilities Raises Eyebrows*, Cape Cod Times, Sept. 25, 2013, *available at* <http://www.capecodonline.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20130925/NEWS/309250334/-1/news0>. .....13
